
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 7 March 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 19)  

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names 

   

 

Gwenith Price, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

Eleri James, Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner  

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales 

 (Pages 20 - 27)  

3.2 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 28 - 35)  

3.3 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent People 

 (Pages 36 - 45)  

3.4 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales 

 (Pages 46 - 58)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 (Pages 59 - 69)  

4.2 P-06-1200 Make horse tethering, with or without shelter, illegal and an act 

of cruelty in Wales 

 (Pages 70 - 73)  

4.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 

summer 2021 official assessments 

 (Pages 74 - 78)  

4.4 P-06-1230 Every Second Counts: Install a defibrillator at every school in 

Wales for the public to access 

 (Pages 79 - 80)  

4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 81 - 85)  

5 Paper to Note - Letter & report from Children, Young People and 

Education Committee regarding engagement with children and 

young people about the Committee's 6 the Senedd priorities 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Children, Young People and Education Committee -  

Young People's Priorities for the Committee in the 6th Senedd 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities 

and towns by their Welsh names 

   

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s122883/Citizen%20Engagement%20Report%20-%20Young%20Peoples%20Priorities%20for%20the%20Committee%20in%20the%206th%20Senedd.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s122883/Citizen%20Engagement%20Report%20-%20Young%20Peoples%20Priorities%20for%20the%20Committee%20in%20the%206th%20Senedd.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Improve health service for people 
with epilepsy living in Wales 
 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | Mawrth 2021 
Petitions Committee | March 2021 

Reference: SR221851-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1240 

Petition Title: Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales. 

Text of petition: We are concerned that the current services for people with 
epilepsy living in Wales are not providing people with the help and support 
they need. Epilepsy Action recommends a caseload of no more than 250 
people per Epilepsy Specialist Nurse (ESN), in order to minimise the effects of 
their condition and provide the best possible care. Currently no area in Wales 
is meeting this recommendation. There is a lack of ESNs and waiting times to 
see neurologists are over 12 months in many areas.  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 3.1



Petition P-06-1240 Improve health services for people living with epilepsy in Wales  

2 

1. Background 

Almost 1 in 100 people in the UK have epilepsy. In Wales, approximately 32,000 
people have epilepsy.  

Epilesy is a neurological condition that affects the brain and causes seizures or 
unusual sensations and behaviours. Epilepsy can start at any age and there are 
ma
[...]
.   

More broadly, a four-day working week is just one example of  flexible working and through 
our social partnership approach, we are keen to encourage more employers to look 
innovatively at job design to enable workers to exercise more choice over where, when and 
how they work.   

Yours sincerely, 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 34

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

01.03.22 

 

Thanks for the opportunity to respond, and for extending the deadline. 

 

In brief, given the pressing need to make bold and radical changes in order to reach our Net 

Zero ambitions by 2050, we cannot wait for others to act before acting ourselves. A four day 

week, in its simplest form, would reduce the commuting requirements for many by 20%. The 

Co-operation Agreement has proposed to develop the Net Zero ambitions further (by 2035) 

and as such a four day week trial has to be considered as a part of the policy mix. 

 

Further, the pandemic has shown us that employee well-being is multi-faceted, and reducing 

hours spent at work is a key way to improve well-being at work and at home. As with other 

areas of policy, it is imperative we use the post pandemic recovery to seek to learn the 

positive lessons that are discernible from the last two years, in order to build a fairer, happier 

and more productive Wales. 

 

Whilst noting the Minister’s letter carefully, I would conclude that my call for Welsh 

Government to consider its own independent trial of a four day working week remains valid, 

and I would ask that the Petitions Committee support such a call, perhaps with a short study 

to augment the recently published excellent work undertaken by Autonomy, on behalf of the 

Office of the Future Generations’ Commissioner. 

 

Cofion 

 

Pack Page 35



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Secure the Right to Remote Access 
for Disabled and Neurodivergent 
People  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 7 Mawrth 2022 
Petitions Committee | 7 March 2022 

Reference: SR22/2201/6 

Petition Number: P-06-1251 

Petition title: Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 
Neurodivergent People. 

Text of petition: I am a student with fibromyalgia and C-PTSD. Having the 
ability to access my course remotely greatly benefitted both my physical and 
mental health. Other disabled and neurodivergent people have had similar 
experiences and would like the option to continue accessing their courses in 
this manner. 
The Senedd should ensure the right to remote access to education, and 
further should enshrine in law the responsibility of educational institutions to 
dedicate complete commitment to creating an accessible, inclusive 
environment. Refusal of this robs disabled and neurodivergent people of the 
life and liberty we deserve. 

 

 

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 3.3



P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent People.  

2 

1. Background 

 Decisions about higher education provision  

Welsh universities are primarily autonomous institutions with considerable 
independence and control over their education provision. Each university has a 
‘governing body’ which is intended to be ‘collectively responsible and accountable 
for all institutional activities and which approves all final decisions on matters of 
fundamental concern within its remit’.  

However the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) is the public 
body operating between the Welsh Government and higher education providers. 
It regulates fee levels and provides funding teaching, research and innovation. 
HEFCWs remit includes supporting the delivery of Welsh Government priorities for 
higher education that have 
[...]
emote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent People 

3 

experiences found there is a fear amoung disabled people that these 
opportunites could diminish once education settings can reopen fully.   

2. Welsh Government action 

In correspondance to the Committee on 9 February 2022, the Minister for 
Education and Welsh Language recognised the challenges faced by students with 
disabilities but stated that, as autonomous bodies, it is a matter for individual 
colleges and universities to ensure they meet their responsibilities under the 
Equality Act 2010 and make reasonable adjustments. The Minister goes on to say 
that the Welsh Government does however work with the Higher Education 
Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) to ensure universities have compliant 
widening access and inclusion plans.  

To ensure students with Additional Learning Needs (ALN) are supported to 
overcome barriers the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) 
Act 2018 established a new statutory framework to support children and young 
people aged between 0-25. Under the new system every learner with ALN will be 
given a statutory ‘Individual Development Plan’. The Act commenced on a phased 
basis from September 2021 but the Welsh Government has not yet said when this 
will apply to learners in Year 11, sixth forms or further education colleges.   

Digital 30 sets out the Welsh Government’s ten year strategic framework for 
digital learning in the post-16 sector and aims to ensure:  

Post-16 learning providers will seamlessly integrate digital technology 
into delivery; and encourage innovation in using inclusive, accessible and 
bilingual approaches to enhance the learner’s experience. 

Referring to the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 
2018, the Minister says that the new framework aims to ensure all students with 
ALN in schools and colleges are ‘supported to overcome barriers to learning and 
can achieve their full potential’. As part of the 
[...]
mraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1200 
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00038/22 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 

 

3rd February 2022 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 20 January, regarding Petition P-06-1200: Make horse tethering, 
with or without shelter, illegal and an act of cruelty in Wales. Your letter makes particular 
reference to calls from Blue Cross and the RSPCA for enhancements to local authority 
enforcement.  

Our Programme for Government includes four kept animal welfare commitments and these 
are included in our five year Animal Welfare Plan for Wales. Enshrined in both, is our plan to 
develop a national model for the regulation of animal welfare, introducing registration for 
animal welfare establishments, commercial breeders of pets, and animal 
exhibits. Recognising the need to support effective enforcement, our plans also include a 
commitment to support the training of local authority enforcement officers. Our Local 
Authority Enforcement Project provides an example of our current commitment in relation to 
dogs and the project is going from strength to strength.   

Our AWPW which is challenging, includes the requirement to have a national model for 
enforcement, registration and regulations and to improve the training and skills for LA 
enforcement officers.   We have made it clear we will be looking at all existing animal 
welfare licensing legislation as well as the potential expansion across other areas. We are 
currently considering how best to support the continuation and expansion of this model to 
ensure a sustainable, comprehensive and consistent approach to enforcement. We will be 
working in close collaboration with enforcement agencies and via a joint working Group 
which includes members of the Animal Welfare Network f
[...]
tinue to work with key 
stakeholders, including Local Authorities, third sector organisations and the other UK 
Administrations, to ensure any measures we introduce have a lasting impact on the welfare 
of animals in Wales. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 73



P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 

summer 2021 official assessments 

 

This petition was submitted by Lisa M Williams, having collected a total of 

1,252 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

As a result of the pandemic, teachers in Wales are responsible for marking, 

standardizing and moderating GCSE, AS and A2 assessments instead of 

examination boards. This is in addition to their usual teaching timetable and 

marking the work of other learners. Some teachers have only been released 

for one hour to carry out the work and, inevitably, it has had to be 

completed after working hours and on weekends. KS4 and 5 teachers in 

Wales deserve a bonus for their efforts, just like teachers in Scotland. 

 

Additional Information: 

https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-

400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cynon Valley  

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 4.3

https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/
https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/


 

 

 

 
 

www.qualificationswales.org 

 

Qualifications Wales 
Q2 Building, Pencarn Lane 
Imperial Park,  
Newport 
NP10 8AR 
 01633 373 222 

 

Cymwysterau Cymru 
Adeilad Q2, Lôn Pencarn 

Parc Imperial,  
Casnewydd 
NP10 8AR 

 01633 373 222 

                

By email 

 

Jack Sargeant MS  

Chair, Petitions Committee 

 

28 
[...]
 yn un gymhleth ond mae'n ddigon 

clir - dylai unrhyw athro a oedd yn gorfod marcio, safoni, cymedroli TGAU, AS, a Lefel A tu 

hwnt i'w gofynion ac oriau gwaith statudol dderbyn bonws fel ad-daliad am y baich gwaith 

ychwanegol. Dim ond ddoe ar 'Work Your Proper Hours Day' 25/2/22, datgelwyd yr 

ystadegau canlynol i'r cyhoedd,  

' According to an analysis by the TUC, 31% of UK teachers did unpaid overtime in 2021, up from 25% 

in 2020. The average weekly unpaid hours for teachers doing overtime rose from 10.7 in 2020 to 

11.2 in 2021'. 

 

 Ydy Jeremy Miles AS, Gweinidog Addysg a'r Gymraeg wedi darllen yr adroddiad ar y baich 

gwaith ar athrawon yn Haf 2021?  Beth yw ei farn? 

 

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-06-1230 Every Second Counts: Install a defibrillator at every school in 

Wales for the public to access 

 

This petition was submitted by Rob Shill, having collected a total of 64 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

A lot of people do not know where their closest defibrillator is. 

 

If a defibrillator is installed outside every school on a perimeter 

gate/fence/wall then everyone will know that if they need a defibrillator, they 

only need to look for their closest school to get access. 

 

Access should not be restricted to devices at locations only when the 

establishment is open. Public access 24 hours a day, 7 days a week is 

essential. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberavon 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 4.4



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymr
[...]
hould not be taken into consideration as serious 

alteration to the building as part of the listing decision.   

Pack Page 85

https://oldgirlsschool.wales/experts/


 

 

 

 

 

18 February 2022 

Findings of our 6th Senedd priorities engagement with children and young people 

 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

As part of the consultation that we carried out to inform our priorities for the 6th Senedd, the 

Senedd’s citizen engagement team undertook a series of engagement activities with children and 

young people on our behalf. The purpose of that engagement was to find out more about what 

matters most to children and young people. 

The citizen engagement team heard directly from 127 children across seven sessions. They engaged 

with children and young people across Wales, in a diverse range of locations and settings. They 

targeted children that we as a Committee find difficult to reach, such as children under 12 and 

children from low income families. The team reported their findings back to us during our meeting on 

27 January. 

I and my fellow Committee members were struck by the clarity with which the children and young 

people communicated their concerns and priorities. Clear themes emerged from the engagement 

work, with nuances that reflect the diversity of the children who contributed and their different 

experiences of the world around them. They spoke about deforestation, littering, social isolation, 

mental health, poverty, hospital waiting times, infrastructure, diversity, social media and much more. 

They shared their views - and their visions for a better Wales – clearly and articulately. 

After considering the report, we felt strongly that we should share it with you. Everything that the 

children and young people raised with us is directly relevant to at least one other Senedd Committee. 

Much of it is relevant to various Committees, and some of it should resonate with us all. 

I have therefore attached the citizen engagement team’s report to this letter. I hope that you are able 

to find the time to consider it and incorporate its findings into your work. 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Senedd Committee Chairs 

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 5



 

 

I appreciate that there is so much work for Senedd committees to do, and it can seem as if there is 

never enough time to do it all. The Children, Young People and Education Committee therefore 

warmly welcomes any opportunities for joint working where it is in our mutual interests – or more 

importantly, in the mutual interests of children and young people in Wales - to do so. 

Yours, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 87


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 31 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 22 February 2022

	3.2 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Economy, 28 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 1 March 2022

	3.3 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent People
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 09 February 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 February 2022

	3.4 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 14 February 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 February 2022

	4.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 13 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 March 2022

	4.2 P-06-1200 Make horse tethering, with or without shelter, illegal and an act of cruelty in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 03 February 2022

	4.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing summer 2021 official assessments
	Correspondence from Qualifications Wales to Chair, 28 January 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 February 2022 (only available in welsh)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 26 February 2022 (For Members only)

	4.4 P-06-1230 Every Second Counts: Install a defibrillator at every school in Wales for the public to access
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 9 February 2022

	4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 01 March 2022

	5 Paper to Note - Letter & report from Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding engagement with children and young people about the Committee's 6 the Senedd priorities
	220218 - Chair to Senedd Committees - Engagement with C&YP (e).pdf
	engagement report-e.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 7 March 2022 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 15.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12651 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 
Eleri James, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Gwenith Price, Welsh Language Commissioner 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

 

Luke Fletcher declared that he is a member of Greyhound Rescue Wales. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names  

The Committee heard evidence from Gwenith Price, Deputy Welsh Language 

Commissioner and Eleri James, senior policy, infrastructure and research officer with 

the Welsh Language Commissioner's office. 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1240 Improve health services for people with epilepsy living in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He knows the petitioner and launched the all-Wales adult first seizure and epilepsy 

management pathway in the Senedd last year. 

 

The Committee noted the response and agreed to write back to the Minister to ask 

what the plans are to increase the number and spread of epilepsy specialist nurses 

across Wales. 

3.2 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials 

of a four-day week in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS and Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under 

Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

They both know the petitioner. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and agree to undertake a short inquiry and to 

gather evidence from a diverse range of witnesses. 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent 

People  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He knows a family members who has fibromyalgia. 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to Higher 

Education Funding Council for Wales asking how they have supported Universities and 

colleges and ask what discussions have there been about making as many courses as 

possible accessible through remote access. 

3.4 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

Luke Fletcher declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He is a member of Greyhound Rescue Wales. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and agree to take evidence and hold a short 

inquiry. 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to 

 write to the experts named by the petitioner to seek their views on the petition 

to shape the letter to the Minister 

 write back to the Minister to share the petitioner’s disappointment and the 

analysis from the experts 



 

 

 seek clarification about whether there will be an expectation for Local Health 

Boards to provide joint packages and commission Independent User Trusts and 

what guidance and support will be in place to ensure this happens; and 

 Given that the legislation is the barrier, ask why steps are not being taken to 

amend the flawed legislation. 

4.2 P-06-1200 Make horse tethering, with or without shelter, illegal and an act of 

cruelty in Wales  

The Committee noted that the Minister has provided more detail on how they plan to 

progress with their animal welfare commitments, including improving the training and 

skills of local authority enforcement officers and that the Welsh Government are 

working with enforcement agencies, animal welfare organisations and intend to 

consult on their priorities. The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 

4.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 

summer 2021 official assessments  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 ask Qualifications Wales to clarify why the research report on this issue is being 

delayed until May; and 

 wait for the publication of the research report by Qualifications Wales to have a 

clearer overview of the experiences of teachers across Wales, before deciding 

what further action can be taken 

4.4 P-06-1230 Every Second Counts: Install a defibrillator at every school in Wales for 

the public to access  

Since the Minister has provided a further response regarding access to funding, stating 

that the potential of further funding is being considered and that the Welsh 

Government will also consider promoting this through school and colleges networks, 

the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 



 

 

4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

The Committee acknowledges and applauds the tireless campaigning undertaken by 

the petitioner throughout this process. Following the debate in the Senedd on 16 

February members concluded that they have done all that they can to support this 

petition, and therefore agreed to now close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

5 Paper to Note - Letter & report from Children, Young People and 

Education Committee regarding engagement with children and young 

people about the Committee's 6 the Senedd priorities  

The paper was noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting  

The Motion was agreed. 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and 

towns by their Welsh names  

The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Welsh 

Government highlighting the need for clarity regarding place names and their use. The 

evidence highlighted the complex arrangements in Wales and the lack of statutory 

powers to implement recommendations. A review of the current picture and all those 

who contribute is required before recommendations can be made to address this 

situation and protect and agree on names in Wales. The Committee also agreed to 

draw this to the attention of the relevant Senedd Committees. 


